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ECONOMIC OVERVIEW
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The global economy is now entering the fifth year of its expansionary phase which commenced in 2001 as depicted by world GDP.  The most insightful analysis is derived from examining each region’s contribution to GDP growth over this period.  Comparing each region’s share of global GDP on a PPP basis constitutes the most efficient method of accomplishing this task.  The importance of emerging nations such as Brazil, Russia, India and China, coined BRIC
 with respect to their contribution to global GDP growth is clearly evident.  These economies alone accounted for more than 50% of global growth.  Although the United States experienced a steady decline in their share of global growth, they retained their position as world leader in terms of nominal GDP, growing at an annualized rate of just over 2% the past 7 years.  
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The expansionary phase has been accommodative for consumer spending and has boosted confidence, which in turn triggered a bout of increased corporate spending and takeover activity to capitalize on favorable market conditions.  Correspondingly, global corporate profits have reached record levels in the past 5 years, peaking in 2006, supporting significant institutional investment in major exchanges and resulting in a five year bull run in most major financial indices.  Increases in consumer spending and wages tend to be accompanied by inflation pressure, which has recently become a main worry for central bankers worldwide.
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Consequent to the volatile global inflation environment that ensued up to 1993, Central Banks such as the European Central Bank and the Bank of England have set a 2% target level of inflation for their respective regions that they have largely been able to achieve.  The reasoning behind the target is twofold: firstly to maintain a cushion preventing deflation and to prevent inflation volatility that typically occurs at higher levels of inflation.   The Bank of Japan has been the outlier in this strategy, failing to curb its deflationary pressures and exhibiting heightened levels of volatility.  The stable inflation environment has helped corporations control their costs and increase profitability.  In order to achieve this stability, Central Banks manipulate policy rates.  
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For the period 2001 – 2004, policy rates in developed regions decreased, accommodating cheap corporate borrowing to fuel expansion and fostering an investment-friendly environment.  In response to this tremendous growth in consumer spending and corporate profits, Central Banks led by the Federal Reserve and the Bank of England commenced a period of monetary tightening in 2004 to tame increasing inflationary pressures and remain within their desired inflation target levels.  Reverting to figure 1, the expansionary 2001 – 2004 period was followed by a stabilization period in GDP growth from 2004 – 2007 that is correlated with the policy rates of the 4 main economic regions for the corresponding periods.  The buoyancy of the market and lax lending standards of financial firms prompted record levels of home sales and home owners to link their equity on their homes’ lines of credit.  Homebuilders in the United States increased their activity to monetize on the home buying frenzy, consequently oversupplying the market and eventually decreasing home prices and equity for home owners.  The inability of home owners to service their mortgages payments in correlation with depressed home values resulted in massive write-downs in the value of the securities financial firms had derived from these mortgages.  Institutional investors that had purchased these securities were unable to quantify their losses, prompting an increased awareness of counterparty default risk amongst traders, impairing the liquidity of the market as a whole.  In order to soothe market volatility and fear, the Federal Reserve injected liquidity in the market via open market transactions and decreased their policy rate to 4.50% from 5.75%.    
OIL MARKET
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The main determinant of GDP growth is undoubtedly consumption.  A significant portion of overall consumption consists of natural resources and commodities, particularly crude oil.  For the purpose of analyzing Nordic American Tankers, we will focus our market analysis on the dynamics of the crude oil market and its implication on seaborne trade.  The most influential factor of a region’s oil consumption is the maturity of its economy and infrastructure.  Emerging economies investing heavily to develop their infrastructure require greater amounts of natural resources to sustain and fuel their growth.  The oil market has been very volatile, owing largely to the combination of strong global demand for oil stemming largely from developing regions and the expectations of persistent tightness that has contributed to the current high prices and alarmed investors around the globe.  Geopolitical developments, speculation and fears of supply disruptions play a major role in price movements. In general, the uncertain nature of the oil demand and supply has significantly limited the investment in the oil sector in the past two decades, further straining the supply demand balance. Oil prices are relevant to the extent that they have been an indication of global demand, which will be depicted via various methods and thus price analysis will be kept to a minimum.  This section of the report presents a history of the oil market and examines the factors that have influenced tanker shipments of oil. 

OIL SUPPLY

Rising oil prices have triggered fears over the future supply of oil, which is expected to plateau at 86 mb/d with little room to increase.  OPEC supports that this outcome is mainly due to politics, speculation and fear rather than a supply shortage. In support of this argument, crude oil stocks have risen by 600,000 barrels during the last week of October
.  
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As we discuss in the oil demand section, China has experienced the highest growth in the global oil demand over the past five years. The figure above shows that China’s major supplier is Angola, exporting 16.4% of China’s total imports. This exceeds exports by Saudi Arabia which limit to 16% of China’s total imports. The Angolan oil sector constitutes an increasingly important share of the global oil supply and is predicted to play an even more significant role in the global economy since it is forecasted to increase its production to above 2 million barrels per day by 2008.  The chief reason for this persistent growth is the end of a 28-year civil war in 2002. 
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The shipping industry’s future prospects are directly related to marginal crude production capacity.  In the past 5 years, marginal growth in production capacity has come from OPEC and specifically its African constituent members such as Angola and Libya.  The main reason for this development has been the cost efficiency with which OPEC members have been able to extract crude and will most likely be the main factor in future marginal production growth.  “Expansion of non-OPEC capacity is on average two to three times more costly than for OPEC, with this gap widening over time, as average costs in non-OPEC regions gradually rise.  The highest cost region is the OECD, which also experiences the highest decline rates.
”  To put this in perspective, the 5 mb/d of extra capacity depicted by the circle in the graph during 2004 equated to an additional 1825 voyages for the very large crude carrier segment.  Russia constitutes the sole non-OPEC region with the capability to increase crude production, however, only a negligible amount of its output is transported by sea with most passing on to Europe via pipeline.
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Analysis of world crude reserves provides the clearest picture of Middle East OPEC’s dominance of global supply.  As depicted in the figure, world total reserves to 2002 are directly related to OPEC reserves. In the period 2003-2007 there has been serious non-OPEC activity, which has significantly contributed to the world reserves trend, threatening Middle Eastern countries with their presence.

OIL DEMAND
The past five years have seen China evolve into the second largest consumer of crude oil from its previous position of fifth in 2002.  This development in oil demand marks a major turning point for trade routes, establishing Asia as the second most important consuming region and forcing tanker vessels to travel longer voyages to discharge.  China’s share of crude demand growth constituted an average 40% of global growth between 2002 and 2004 and increased imports by an aggregate 53% in the five year period from 2001 to 2006.  As will be discussed later in our analyses, Chinese demand growth peaked in the winter of 2004, sending tanker freight rates soaring and helping them reach record levels.  Global oil consumption has risen by an annualized rate of 9% in the past [image: image11.png]_ Contribution of Selected Countries and Regions 1o the Global Increase.
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5 years, reaching a peak of 83.7 million barrels per day (mb/d) in 2006.  Other emerging markets have played a significant role in the growth of global consumption, albeit less influential than China.  India began significant investment projects to increase its refining capacity by 1.78 mb/d
, which in turn has helped spur crude imports by an aggregate 13% in the past 5 years and is expected to continue.  In addition, demand in developed regions such as North America and Europe rose slightly by 5% and 2.2% respectively.  

Rising oil prices have prompted forecasts of decreasing demand for oil.  Guy Caruso, head of the Energy Information Administration, stipulated that “…$100 oil prices could trim US imports by 4 mb/d by 2030.”
  A new development that has largely been a response to the recent rally in oil prices has been the eminence of alternative energy sources, specifically biofuels.  However, the cost efficiency of producing these fuels will be the main determinant of how lasting this market will be and its ultimate effect upon crude oil demand.  Naturally, the Chinese government, acknowledging their long term demand for crude oil, have commenced research regardless of the impact on environment.  “China is therefore the country trying to meet its increasing demand for diesel via boosting its biodiesel production to catch up with its ethanol production.  This product is surviving only on governmental funding….China has a long term plan to boost biofuel production to meet a minimum of 15% of its transport fuel by 2020.  However, this goal will not only be costly, but also will be at the expense of the environment.
”  Therefore, the success of this industry will mainly be determined by two main factors: degree of private investment and cost efficiency and future environmental considerations and regulation in China.  As we have discussed and will discuss in later sections, China has for the time being prioritized supporting its economic growth and infrastructural development at the expense of the environment.  Once its economy transitions from an emerging to a more mature phase, environmental issues will undoubtedly become a mainstream concern in China and change the economic landscape within which it operates.[image: image12.png]Shipyard Deliverics and Orderbook
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CRUDE OIL SHIPPING INDUSTRY
Seaborne oil transportation consists of both crude oil and oil products shipping.  To narrow the scope of our analysis and make it as relevant as possible to our company, we will focus our analysis on the crude oil shipping industry.  In the context of Porter’s industry analysis model
, crude oil shipping is highly competitive and cyclical by nature.  It is a fragmented industry with many ship owners vying for market share, intensified by the relatively low barriers to entry.  An asset play investor wishing to capitalize on their view of vessel values may simply purchase a vessel and sub-contract the vessel’s management to an unrelated third party for a monthly fee.  The influx of financial firms and other seemingly unrelated business entities entering the shipping landscape are a testament to this characteristic of the industry. The perfect substitute to seaborne transportation of oil is via pipeline, where applicable. Pipeline infrastructure had remained stagnant until recently, when many projects were commissioned for the Baltic region to alleviate tanker traffic in the Turkish Straits and for Uzbekistan to facilitate the flow of crude and natural gas to China
.  Increased investment in pipeline laying is detrimental for the tanker industry as it decreases the amount of available cargo to be transported by vessel, leaving more owners to compete for a smaller portion of a decreasing market.  Furthermore, it is a very capital intensive industry with high fixed costs, which in turn encourages owners to operate their ships at full capacity, accepting at or below break even freight rates rather than laying them up and keeping them idle.  Moreover, ship owners can only achieve minimal degrees of product differentiation, thus affording charterers with more options and lower switching costs.   
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In spite of the highly competitive characteristics of the industry, recent developments have led to more favorable market conditions for larger, established and more transparent ship owning firms.  Blue chip oil majors such as Shell have become more sensitive to environmental and safety issues and have begun implementing extensive vetting procedures at major ports, resulting in higher bargaining power for ship owners with excellent safety and environmental records
.  Moreover, this development has led to increased consolidation within the industry and forced out older ship owning companies that have been unable to keep pace with oil majors’ vetting requirements and safety regulations.  In addition, larger ship owning companies are inherently more likely to command better prices and delivery terms from shipyards, leveraging their credit worthiness and brand name.  In the past year, there has been a tremendous increase in shipyard capacity in China that has enabled owners to secure lower vessel prices and in turn increase their negotiating power.

GLOBAL FLEET

Three vessel types are utilized to transport crude oil: VLCC (very large crude carrier), Suezmax and Aframax.  These tanker vessels transport the largest volumes of oil and are frequently used in long haul voyages in order for the charterer to achieve economies of scale in terms of transport cost per barrel of oil.  

	FLEET CHARACTERISTICS


	VESSEL TYPE
	CAPACITY
	TRADE ROUTE

	VLCC
	2 million barrels
	Middle East to US/Asia,  

West Africa to US/China

	Suezmax
	1 million barrels
	Middle East to US/Asia, West Africa to US/China 

North Sea to UK

	Aframax
	600,000 barrels
	North Sea to UK/US,   Intra Asian trade 

Intra European trade/Baltic,  region Caribbean to US 
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Capacity of the fleet is measured in terms of deadweight tones (DWT), in which sizes range from 300,000 DWT for a VLCC to 105,000 DWT for an Aframax and is finite and easily measurable.  Fleet growth is measured by the deadweight amount of new vessels that are delivered from shipyards each year net of vessels that are sold for scrap when they are incapable of trading.  The supply of ships is influenced directly by ship-owners’ views on the long term prospects of the market.  Bullish sentiment will compel owners to order new ships at shipyards, whereas bearish views will encourage owners to demolish older ships in the fleet or lay them up rather than trading them at sub break-even rates.  The perpetual supply and demand balance and its effect on rates are evident via the extraordinarily volatile and cyclical nature of the industry.  Excessive investment in new ships in bull markets will lead to a surplus of ships whereas lack of investment in new ships and excessive attrition of old ships will eventually increase hire rates, prompting investment.  

In the past 5 years, there have been three major developments that have influenced net fleet growth.  Firstly, the International Maritime Organization (IMO) revised a rule effectively banning the trade of single hull ships past 2010 via MARPOL ANNEX I REVISION 13G
 with the Exxon Valdez spill and sinking of Prestige in mind.
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The hull structure of a vessel’s cargo hold can either be double hull, signifying that the hold is protected by two layers of steel and will not leak oil should its hull be breached or single hull meaning that a vessel’s hold is in direct contact with the sea and will leak should it be breached, offering minimal environmental protection.  In response to this statute passed in 2005, owners began ordering new double hull vessels to replace older models, bringing the current tanker order book to its record high proportion of 42% of the existing fleet
.  This regulatory change has had the greatest effect on the VLCC segment, where there are 162 vessels or 44m DWT of single hull design
.  Double hull tankers are a relatively new development, having only become the design of choice during the early nineties.  Although double hull tankers have been both available and in service for several decades, owners limited investment in these vessels owing to factors including higher capital investment for the extra layer of steel and operating costs in the form of bunker fuel to propel the heavier design.  However, with the impending legislation and operational efficiencies modern vessels can achieve with newer engines, investment in DH tankers has sky-rocketed and experienced significant growth since 2000.

The second major influence on fleet growth has been China’s insatiable demand for commodities and consequently, shipping services.  China’s economic awakening and subsequent development has convinced owners of the long term profitability of the shipping industry in general and prompted investment in the form of new vessel orders to accommodate this Chinese demand.  This has in turn pushed the order book to record high levels.  Furthermore, a clause of MARPOL ANNEX I REVISION 13G has allowed countries the right to allow single hull tankers in their ports; China voted to allow these ships to continue trading in order to allow unabated growth and facilitate the flow of resources into its ports.  The combination of China’s exceptional economic growth with its continued acceptance of single hull vessels has led to higher realized and future crude tanker fleet growth.  China’s response to the IMO’s directive implies a general willingness to eschew environmental issues in favour of infrastructural development, at any cost.

Conversion of single hull vessels to non-tanker assets has been the last major determinant of net fleet growth in the past five years.  The conversion of non DH-vessels that are mandated to be scrapped by 2010 can in many cases extend the trading life of a vessel for an additional ten years, thus providing with additional long term cash flow generation from his/her investment.  This practice has been supported by the remarkable Bull Run in dry bulk shipping, compelling owners to convert their single hull tankers into dry bulk ships to capitalize on that growing market.  Conversion has had the effect of reducing the supply of ships and inhibiting net fleet growth.

DEMAND FOR CRUDE TANKER SHIPPING
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Demand for crude tankers is extremely volatile, accordingly affecting spot market freight rates.  Short term disruptions in the supply of oil such as during a hurricane in the Gulf of Mexico or in a political conflict can alter charter patterns and cause freight rates to fluctuate wildly.  For those owners wishing to utilize a more conservative fleet employment strategy and engage their vessels on long term charters, they effectively negate any downside risk in rates but limit their upside in a rising rate environment.  Freight rates in turn influence vessel values on the second hand and new-building sale and purchase market.  Demand for crude tankers is measured in tonne miles, which measures the tonnage of oil transported over a particular distance.  When this number increases, ships are being employed on longer voyages, translating into less tonnage being available on the spot market and applying upward pressure on freight rates as charterers scramble to secure long term tonnage.  In the above graph, the seasonality of spot freight rates is readily evident.  Refineries prepare for the winter months by buying crude to process into heating oil for household consumption.  Thus, the fourth and to a lesser extent first quarters of every year typically allow ship owners to command higher freight rates for their vessels.

In the past 5 years, one year tanker freight rates and vessel values reached their all time highs of $200,000/day for VLCCs and $149,000/day for Suezmaxes, led by rampant Chinese and Indian demand for oil.  The driving factor in demand for crude oil tankers has undoubtedly been the tonne-mile scenario, which has resulted from the increased import of West African and [image: image17.png]mtoe.
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Middle Eastern crude oil being shipped to Asian destinations, as well as solid U.S. demand for Middle Eastern crude.  New sources of production in West Africa, specifically Angola, and increased Asian refining capacity have been the underlying reasons for this development, reaching a peak during the winter of 2004 as China’s crude imports increased by an astounding 17%. 
Following the spike in freight rates in the winter of 2004, equity investors started to take notice of the returns shipping firms were able to offer.  Consequently, tanker stocks have outperformed the S&P by a ratio of 2:1 and produced cumulative returns of approximately 71% in the preceding three year period.  
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COMPANY BACKGROUND
Nordic American Tankers is a tanker ship owning and operating firm, with twelve double hull Suezmax vessels in its fleet.    It has expanded its fleet by 300% from three vessels in 2002 to twelve vessels in 2006 and radically transforming its strategy from a provider of tonnage to BP for a fixed rate to becoming an operator of tankers on the spot market.  Nordic American Tankers’ shares trade under the symbol NAT on the American Stock Exchange.  The firm is incorporated under the laws of Bermuda, thus reducing their tax burden to nil, a standard feature of shippers.

STRATEGY

NAT employs a spot market fleet employment strategy, preferring to charter more than 90% of its fleet, and thus tying the proportional amount of its total revenue, to the prevailing spot markets which we stipulated in our industry analysis are extremely volatile and cyclical in nature.  NAT’s vessel specific (Suezmax) focus makes them virtually completely dependent on the viability and growth of only three trade routes, Bonny port in West Africa to the United States and the Middle East Gulf to China.  Nordic American Tankers’ strategy of focusing on a single type of vessel and operating almost all of their fleet on the spot market is starkly dissimilar to that of its listed tanker owning peers’, further differentiated by its characteristic dividend policy.  

NAT is a high dividend yield company, opting to employ a full payout strategy and retaining no earnings.  Consequently, organic expansion of the fleet and investment in new vessels is not a feasible option, requiring the firm to raise capital either through the issuance of new equity or increasing leverage, which may magnify return on equity in some years as we will discuss in subsequent sections. The differentiating feature of NAT is the combination of their chartering strategy with their dividend policy.  Whereas the remaining listed dividend yield tanker firms charter their entire fleet on long term charters to provide shareholders with earnings/dividend stability and visibility going forward, we will discuss how NAT’s earnings and ability to pay dividends are predicated on the most volatile region in the oil market, Nigeria, and is unable to support its promised dividend yield to shareholders in a falling market.  This point should be considered in the context of the cyclicality of the shipping industry as a whole, and the various strategies a ship owning firm can take to manage their risk and hedge against falling freight rates.

One last and not so intuitive observation about Nordic American’s earnings as a result of its chartering strategy is the erosion of profits if increasing bunker prices more than offset increasing spot market freight rates.  When a ship owner charters its vessels on a time (long term) charter, the owner is responsible for paying the cost of providing the crew and technical management of the vessel during the duration of the charter whereas if a vessel is fixed on the spot freight market, the owner is responsible for all costs for the duration of the voyage, including fuel costs.  Rising oil prices in the past five years have eroded away a portion of profits for companies such as Nordic American Tankers.     

Nordic’s strategies are thus appropriate for a more risk tolerant investor that is very bullish on the crude oil tanker shipping industry.  NAT provides equity investors with the greatest degree of exposure to the physical Suezmax market’s returns.  As discussed in our industry analysis, freight rates are directly correlated to the supply of and demand for vessels.  Therefore an analysis of the historical performance of the Suezmax market specifically is in order.

STRATEGY Vs. HISTORICAL SUEZMAX MARKET PERFORMANCE
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As depicted in the graph, net supply of the Suezmax fleet has grown at an average rate of 5.4% per year.  Following the boom in freight rates in 2004, ship owning firms began investing in new vessels which caused the global Suezmax fleet to grow by a record high 8% in 2005, grossly outpacing the growth in the demand for Suezmax vessels and consequently depressing freight rates from their record levels.  The lack of investment pre-2004 helped spur the rally in freight rates by tightening the supply/demand balance and capping growth.  The fleet growth in 2005 was augmented by the International Maritime Organization’s regulation banning single hull vessels, prompting owners to invest in modernizing the fleet.
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The graph below depicts market values for double hull Suezmax vessels of the specification Nordic American purchased from 2004 through 2006.  The circled regions of the price specify periods in which NAT acquired vessels on the second hand market.  It is apparent that the timing of their expansion did not allow them to capture the significant appreciation in value that occurred between 2003 and 2004.  Although their first expansion in 2004 was ambitious, it was not significant enough compared to the rest of their investments. 
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Subsequent to the highs achieved in 2004, freight rates continued to display cyclicality and volatility.  However, average yearly rates have been declining steadily.  NAT’s strategy of employing 90% of their entire fleet on the spot market has exposed them to this falling rate environment which is also perilously linked to their dividend policy.  Again, the culprit seems to be timing; NAT’s transition from a long term employment strategy to a spot employment strategy occurred one year too late.  As freight rates skyrocketed to $149,000 per day, Nordic American Tankers had already fixed their entire fleet on long term charters to BP for only $20,000.  The only positive aspect of the freight rate boom NAT was able to monetize was the appreciation in value of their three vessels.

The table below tracks Nigerian crude oil production in the preceding five year period.  We can see just how erratic production is, which in turn affects Suezmax rates and Nordic American Tankers’ earnings and dividend payment ability.  

	
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006

	Crude Prod.
	1,801.7
	2,166.3
	2,327.5
	2.365.9
	2,233.9

	% Change
	-10.7%
	20.2%
	7.4%
	1.6%
	-5.6%


Below, we juxtapose a graph of Nordic’s fleet at year end and the percentage of their fleet operating on the spot market.  Correlating this graph with the above depicting charter rates, we can see the degree to which NAT has exposed its shareholders to falling rates.
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HISTORICAL COMPANY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Our analysis of Nordic American Tankers begins in 2002, when the fleet consisted of three double Suezmax tankers which were all chartered to BP on a long term basis.  The fleet remained the same throughout 2003, thus producing similar results on the asset side of the balance sheet for these two years.  In this two year period, 100% of Nordic’s revenues and earnings derived from one client. With the same asset base, we therefore look to Nordic’s common size income statements and expect the same cost structure between these two years.  However, we can see that revenues increased by 108% from 2002 to 2003.  

As we have already mentioned that the fleet size remained constant throughout these two years, the only remaining explanation for this dramatic increase in revenues was a more efficient use of the existing assets which indeed did occur after Nordic American Tankers was able to renegotiate better charter terms with BP for the three vessels.  Correspondingly, Nordic’s fixed asset turnover more than doubled from 13% in 2002 to 29% in 2003.  The firm managed to keep leverage stable at 130% and still increase ROE from 8% in 2002 to 27% in 2003 by increasing its ROS to 76% and aforementioned asset turnover significantly between the two years.  Nordic was able to achieve greater profitability than its main competitor, Frontline, with half the amount of leverage. 

Nordic kept good on its promise to shareholders to maintain its full dividend policy and increased its payment from $1.35 a share in 2002 to $3.05 a share in 2003 to award investors for the increase in earnings.  An alarming by-product of Nordic’s dividend policy becomes immediately evident upon examining the dividend cover ratio.  This ratio always lies below 1, implying that Nordic’s dividend is greater than its earnings per share.  We created a proprietary dividend cover ratio that adds depreciation per share to earnings per share in the numerator to test if this can explain a traditional dividend cover less than 1 and found that this earnings plus depreciation per share yielded a dividend cover of about 1.2 for both years.  In order to prepare for the expansionary phase that would ensue in 2004, Nordic planned to clean up its balance sheet and retire $30m of outstanding debt it had taken on to finance a share buy-back program and shifted this amount from long term to current liabilities in 2003.  This event temporarily impaired its working capital, resulting in a decrease in the current ratio from 17x in 2002 to .3x in 2003.  This situation was amended in 2004 at which time the loan was retired, leaving Nordic with a debt-free balance sheet.

The subsequent removal of debt from Nordic’s balance sheet left them in an optimal condition to take advantage of the strong Suezmax market in 2004, which they did by issuing $116 worth of new equity.  Their degree of leverage fell drastically as a result to 101% in 2004 as all their assets were financed by equity.  It was in this year that Nordic American’s operating structure changed from a passive leasing company into an operating company.  The higher tanker spot market rates and the acquisition of the fourth vessel resulted in an increase of 68.1% in voyage revenues. However, the company’s return on sales fell to 61% due to the fact that net income increased proportionally less than voyage revenues due to high expenses.  The decreased leverage and ROA was accompanied by a corresponding drop in ROE to 18% in 2004 from 27%.  The increase in total assets by 85% between the two years was more than enough to offset the 43% increase in EBIT, resulting in a lower ROCE of 19% for 2004.  The increase in earnings was proportionately greater than the new average outstanding common stock, increasing EPS to $4.05.  Our adjusted dividend cover ratio was a bit lower than 1, implying that the dividend payment was exactly equal to dividend plus earnings per share.  2004 constitutes an alarming year for fundamental investors as Nordic’s perilous strategy of paying out an amount greater than their earnings becomes clearly evident.  Frontline’s and the tanker shipping industry’s profitability in general was able to outpace that of Nordic’s due to greater spot market exposure at a time when rates rose dramatically and their higher degree of leverage between 2003 and 2004 to finance their expansion during the boom market.

Nordic’s transition into an operating company in 2004 meant the introduction of voyage and G&A expenses on their income statement, which would persist throughout all the periods of our analysis.  The effect of this change in fleet strategy is reflected in the P&L common size statements.          

With an increased fleet operating on the spot market and expansion on the heels of a record year in the tanker market in 2004, 2005 saw voyage expenses increase by 529% and return on sales fall accordingly from 61% to 40%.  The four vessel expansion was financed jointly by the issuance of $149m of new equity and a $130m draw down on a new revolving credit facility, increasing leverage back up to 136%.  Earnings increased by 13% to $46.3m in 2005 as a result of the expanded fleet, however, charter rates were weaker in this period and consequently total assets, revenue and common equity were able to increase proportionately more than the net profits, which resulted in lower ROA, ROE, ROS and ROCE ratios.  Frontline was able to increase its ROE yet again due to a superior ability to control voyage costs by hedging against fuel prices.  This was a stark contrast to Nordic’s inexplicable lack of risk management and hedging strategies which should have been implemented by strategy to accompany their new fleet employment strategy.  NAT’s dividend payment decreased to $4.21 per share in 2005 from $4.84, albeit constituting an amount equal to depreciation plus earnings per share.  Counter intuitively, it was during this period that Nordic’s yearly average stock price reached a high of $40.88 because the dividend yield and the consistency with which Nordic was able to offer its shareholders attracted more institutional and retail investors.  As mentioned, the adjusted dividend cover for NAT was sustained at a little less than 1 in 2005, which should have raised warning signs for value investors.  
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The Suezmax market was beginning to come off the highs it achieved in 2004, which should have prompted Nordic management to begin thinking about hedging strategies against the falling spot market such as locking the ships in profitable long term time charters thus providing shareholders with downside protection on freight rates and offered earnings visibility and stability going forward.  Rather, they chose to continue operating their vessels on the falling spot market and subject their earnings to the tanker market volatility.  Consequently, the firm produced worse results in 2006.

Operational performance in 2006 was very similar to 2005 as the company followed the same exact strategy to appease shareholders, acquiring four new vessels and financing them with both debt and equity.  The common size income statement depicts a picture of stability in the cost structure of the company as Nordic was able to achieve a 40% return on sales in both years.  Times interest earned remains above 10 and fairly stable in 2006, as do the remaining main ratios such as ROE, ROA and leverage which indicate Nordic’s success in maintaining a healthy balance sheet whilst simultaneously expanding its fleet significantly.  In this year, Nordic was able to perform better than that of its competitor Frontline, taking full advantage of the strong Suezmax rates as compared to the falling VLCC rates on which Frontline’s revenues depend on.  Subsequent to 2006, Nordic issued new equity to pay down the remaining $173.5m of debt on its balance sheet, leaving it in a debt-free position once more as its competitors issued more debt.  However, Suezmax rates continue to fall and with its dividend payment so perilously linked to these rates, it looks as though it will become increasingly harder for the company to replicate its historical five year dividend yield.  It is of importance to note that total shares outstanding have increased by an astounding 121% from 9.7m in 2002 to 21.8m in 2006.  
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NAT may not have much debt to service, but they also have very little cash on hand and would need to take out more debt to maintain their historical dividend, increasing their weighted average cost of capital from just the dividend yield to that plus the weighted average cost of debt, a fact that investors have penalized NAT for, trading their shares at an EV/EBITDA multiple of 8.67x versus the industry average of 10.8x.  Going forward, we attempt to analyze why Nordic would choose to utilize equity over debt financing even though the latter is much more expensive when comparing the company’s dividend yield to their debt interest rate which is LIBOR plus 170 basis points.  We also examine their expansion capability and threats to their existing business.

FORECAST OF FUTURE EARNINGS

Forecasting future earnings via a percentage of sales approach utilizing an average of the percentages of the 2005 – 2006 common size income statements, we are able to determine the sensitivity of earnings to the prevailing spot market Suezmax rates making some key assumptions, which are that equity and size of the fleet remain constant.  We discover that their breakeven average charter rate is $17,000 per day, which is slightly higher than current Suezmax spot rates, illustrating the inherent danger of their charter strategy.  Taking into consideration the company’s overall performance as well as the wrong timing of entering the spot market by buying more vessels at the top of the cycle, gives us a pessimistic impression about the future EPS values. Earnings are dependent on spot market rates which are very volatile. This implies that earnings are very volatile and hence we cannot accurately estimate the EPS growth.
	FREIGHT RATE
	$10,000
	$20,000
	$30,000
	$40,000
	$50,000

	NET INCOME
	$27,126,000
	$13,291,000
	$53,709,000
	$94,126,000
	$134,543,000

	EPS
	$1.01
	$0.49
	$2.00
	$3.50
	$5.00


CONCLUSION & INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION
As discussed, NAT has a deceiving cost of capital which is now equal to its dividend yield plus any capital appreciation yield investors may require subsequent to the retiring of outstanding debt in 2007.  The company has stated that any future expansion will be funded solely by the issuance of equity.  We thought of two possible reasons the dividend is so big:

· SUBSTANTIAL OWNERSHIP STAKE IN COMPANY BY PRINCIPALS

If this is the case, it would justify the size of the dividend yield, but not why it is so carelessly tied to a volatile and falling Suezmax spot market.  All shipping companies that are dividend companies lock in earnings with time charters, and some even go as far as insuring their charter revenue for the next three years
.

· AVERTING HOSTILE TAKEOVER BIDS
Should this be the case, they are a company that pays all their free cash flow as a dividend, relinquishing the right to acquire more ships organically.  Investors have recently begun to penalize their strategy of operating all their ships on the spot market by trading their shares at lower P/E and EV/EBITDA multiples than their competitors.

Analyzing the company in the context of the timing of their expansion, we can see that it was very much delayed and occurred after the boom, buying most of their vessels in an elevated capital environment.  They have been very successful in maintaining a very healthy balance sheet throughout their expansion, but with little cash on hand and no retained earnings to buffer against any downturns in the market and short term working capital requirements that may arise.  Nordic has taken no steps to hedge against falling spot rates and offers no dividend or earnings stability to their shareholders.  The most important conclusion we can extract from the implementation of their strategy is that it has served them well in the strong markets of the past 3 years which have veiled the weakness of their strategy in poor markets.    Suezmax rates are expected to persist throughout the next four years due to record expected growth in this fleet segment and restricted growth in the production capacity of West Africa due to geopolitical and cost concerns.  We would caution investors looking to invest in the shipping industry to select companies that were able to lock their vessels in long term charters at the high rates that prevailed during the boom period from 2004 – 2005, thus providing investors with an attractive and stable dividend yield.  We can therefore conclude that investing in NAT shares would be an uncertain and undesirably risky action for a rational, risk-averse investor. 

UNDERWEIGHT NORDIC AMERICAN TANKERS    
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